CRIMINAL PROVISIONS 

Article 25 

(1) Every person, entity and/or Manager/Person in charge of 
KTR who violates the provisions as referred to in Article 22 

shall be sentenced to a maximum imprisonment of 1 (one) 
month or a maximum fine of Rp.7,500,000.00 (seven 
million five hundred thousand rupiah). 

(2) The manager or person in charge of KTR in workplaces and 
public places that do not provide designated smoking areas 

as referred to in Article 17 section (2) shall be sentenced to 
a maximum imprisonment of 1 (one) month or a maximum 

fine of Rp.7,500,000.00 (seven million five hundred 

thousand rupiah). 
(3) Criminal Acts as referred to in section (1) and section (2) 

are Violations. 
(4) The fines as referred to in section (1) and section (2) shall 

be deposited into the State Treasury. 

CHAPTER IX 
CLOSING PROVISIONS 

Article 26